
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 

LINDA FRAKES 
Attorney for the United States  
Acting Under Authority  
Conferred by 28 U.S.C. § 515 
Nicholas W. Pilchak 
CA State Bar No. 331711 
Andrew R. Haden 
CA State Bar No. 258436 
Assistant U.S. Attorneys 
880 Front Street, Room 6293 
San Diego, CA 92101 
Tel: (619)546-9709 / 6961 
Email: nicholas.pilchak@usdoj.gov 
 
Attorneys for the United States 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
 

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 
 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
 
 Plaintiff, 
 
 v. 
 
GIOVANNI VINCENZO TILOTTA (3),  
   aka “Gio Tilotta,” 
WAIEL YOUSIF ANTON (5),  
   aka “Will Anton,” 
 
 Defendants. 
 

Case No.: 19-CR-4768-GPC 
 
Honorable Gonzalo P. Curiel  
 
JOINT MOTION FOR ENTRY OF 
PRETRIAL ORDER 
 
 

The parties hereby jointly move the Court to enter a pretrial order confirming the 

time periods and deadlines entered during the status conference held on April 29, 2021.  

The parties have reviewed the enclosed proposed order, which has been sent separately 

to chambers, and consent to its entry as consistent with the time periods and deadlines 

entered orally by the Court during the conference.   

Case 3:19-cr-04768-GPC   Document 175   Filed 07/07/21   PageID.1073   Page 1 of 2



 

2 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 

Joint Motion for 
Entry of Pretrial Order  

19-CR-4768-GPC 

Accordingly, the parties jointly move the Court for entry of the enclosed 

proposed pretrial order in advance of trial in this matter, set for September 1, 2021. 

DATED: July 7, 2021 
  

LINDA FRAKES 
Attorney for the United States  
Acting Under Authority  
Conferred by 28 U.S.C. § 515 

 
/s/ Nicholas W. Pilchak 

 NICHOLAS W. PILCHAK 
 ANDREW R. HADEN 
 Assistant United States Attorneys 

 
/s/ Jeremy Warren (by consent) 

 JEREMY WARREN 
 Counsel for Giovanni Tilotta 

 
/s/ Eugene Iredale (by consent) 

 EUGENE IREDALE 
 Counsel for Waiel Yousif Anton 

 
CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION TO SIGN  

ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE 
  

Pursuant to Section 2(f)(4) of the Electronic Case Filing Administrative Policies 

and Procedures of the United States District Court for the Southern District of 

California, I certify that the content of this document is acceptable to counsel for the 

Plaintiff. I have obtained authorization from AUSA Nicholas W. Pilchak to the 

electronic signature to this document. 
 

/s/ Nicholas W. Pilchak 
 NICHOLAS W. PILCHAK 
 Assistant United States Attorney 

Case 3:19-cr-04768-GPC   Document 175   Filed 07/07/21   PageID.1074   Page 2 of 2


