	Case 3:19-cr-04768-GPC Document 175	Filed 07/07/21 PageID.1073 Page 1 of 2
1 2 3 4 5 6 7	LINDA FRAKES Attorney for the United States Acting Under Authority Conferred by 28 U.S.C. § 515 Nicholas W. Pilchak CA State Bar No. 331711 Andrew R. Haden CA State Bar No. 258436 Assistant U.S. Attorneys 880 Front Street, Room 6293 San Diego, CA 92101 Tel: (619)546-9709 / 6961 Email: nicholas.pilchak@usdoj.gov	
8 9	Attorneys for the United States	
10	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT	
11	SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA	
12	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	Case No.: 19-CR-4768-GPC
13	Plaintiff,	Henerable Conzele D. Curiel
14	V.	Honorable Gonzalo P. Curiel
<ol> <li>15</li> <li>16</li> <li>17</li> <li>18</li> <li>19</li> </ol>	GIOVANNI VINCENZO TILOTTA (3), aka "Gio Tilotta," WAIEL YOUSIF ANTON (5), aka "Will Anton,"	JOINT MOTION FOR ENTRY OF PRETRIAL ORDER
20	Defendants.	
21	The parties hereby jointly move the Court to enter a pretrial order confirming the	
22	time periods and deadlines entered during the status conference held on April 29, 2021.	
23	The parties have reviewed the enclosed proposed order, which has been sent separately	
24	to chambers, and consent to its entry as consistent with the time periods and deadlines	
25	entered orally by the Court during the conference.	
26		
27		
28		

Accordingly, the parties jointly move the Court for entry of the enclosed proposed pretrial order in advance of trial in this matter, set for September 1, 2021.

DATED: July 7, 2021

	LINDA FRAKES Attorney for the United States Acting Under Authority Conferred by 28 U.S.C. § 515
	<u>/s/ Nicholas W. Pilchak</u> NICHOLAS W. PILCHAK ANDREW R. HADEN Assistant United States Attorneys
	<u>/s/ Jeremy Warren (by consent)</u> JEREMY WARREN Counsel for Giovanni Tilotta
	<u>/s/ Eugene Iredale (by consent)</u> EUGENE IREDALE Counsel for Waiel Yousif Anton
CERTIFICATE OF AUTHOR	PIZATION TO SIGN

## **CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION TO SIGN ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE**

Pursuant to Section 2(f)(4) of the Electronic Case Filing Administrative Policies and Procedures of the United States District Court for the Southern District of California, I certify that the content of this document is acceptable to counsel for the Plaintiff. I have obtained authorization from AUSA Nicholas W. Pilchak to the electronic signature to this document.

> <u>/s/ Nicholas W. Pilchak</u> NICHOLAS W. PILCHAK Assistant United States Attorney